Faculty Development Programme (FDP) for IQAC Coordinators

(The Course is open for IQAC coordinator or <u>one</u> IQAC member or <u>both</u> from Every College) From 7th to 13th January, 2019

The Academic Staff College, UGC-HRDC, Savitribai Phule Pune University, Pune.

And

Tapi Valley Education Society's, Dhanaji Nana Mahavidyalaya, Faizpur, Dist-Jalgaon.

In pursuance of quality consciousness and sustenance, every accredited Higher Educational Institutions (HEIs) established an Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) as a post-accredited quality sustenance measure. The prime task of the IQAC is to develop a system for conscious, consistent and catalytic improvement in the overall performance of institutions. An internal mechanism for sustenance, assurance and enhancement of the quality culture of education imparted by HEIs, therefore, become essential.

Recognizing the importance of such institutional internal quality system, the *Academic Staff College, UGC-Human Resource Development Centre, Savitribai Phule Pune University, Pune,* has taken a policy decision to conduct a Faculty Development Programme for IQAC coordinators.

This 7 days programme (Interdisciplinary) is specially designed for IQAC coordinators from colleges / Universities. This programme focuses on different aspects of internalization and institutionalization of quality enhancement initiatives.

The programme will be conducted at *Tapi Valley Education Society's Dhanaji Nana Mahavidyalaya Faizpur, Dist. Jalgaon,* (425503).

About Dhanaji Nana Mahavidyalaya, Faizpur:

The institution has been incepted to immortalize the memories of grand past. It was here that in accordance with the mandate of Mahatma Gandhi, the Indian National Congress for the first time, held its Annual Session in rural areas, under the President ship of Pandit Jawaharlal Nehru in 1936.

In 1961, the people in the vicinity came together under the able leadership of Late. Hon. Loksevak. Madhukarrao Dhanaji Chaudhari, the former Maharashtra Minister and Speaker of Maharashtra Legislative Assembly, and created this monument with people's participation, for fostering the knowledge and culture.

In the present scenario, Honorable Shri Shirish Dada Chaudhari, Son of Loksevak Madhukarrao Dhanaji Chaudhari is President of Tapi Valley Education Society, Faizpur. Shri Shirish Chaudhari has inherited social service from his Father and Grandfather. His grandfather Dhanaji Nana Chaudhari was a great freedom fighter.

Dhanaji Nana Mahavidyalaya is permanently affiliated to the Kavyitri Bahinabai Chaudhari North Maharashtra University, Jalgaon and enlisted under section 2(f) & 12(B) of UGC Act, 1956.College is multidisciplinary and offers courses from UG, PG, and Research level.

Since establishment, the college has tried its best to lay emphasis on the education of the down-trodden, and students coming from Rural & Tribal area.

Dr. Uday Jagtap Coordinator, FDP. **Principal Dr. P R Chaudhari**. Dhanaji Nana Mahavidyalya, Faizpur. INSTRUCTIONS

- 1) Incomplete application form will not be considered.
- 2) Applicant can send completely filled form to The Principal, Dhanaji Nana Mahavidyalaya, Faizpur, Dist – Jalgaon (425503) or to The Academic Staff College, UGC-HRDC, Savitribai Phule Pune University, Pune.
- 3) The participants are required to attend all the sessions of the course sincerely.
- 4) No leave shall be granted during the course.
- 5) Only those participants who will complete the course in all respects shall be eligible to receive the certificate of participation.
- 6) In case of any default on the part of the applicant, the Director-Faculty Development Centre, UGC Human Resource Development Centre, Savitribai Phule Pune University, Pune has all rights to cancel the admission or withhold the certificate and in such a case, no queries will be entertained.